

No. 19-309

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN C. CARNEY, GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALAN B. MORRISON  
GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-7120

KAITLIN E. LEARY  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20TH Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
kleary@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

February 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The major-party requirement violates the First Amendment. ....	6
A. Laws imposing severe burdens on the right to associate must be narrowly tailored to advance a compelling state interest. ....	6
B. The major-party requirement imposes a severe burden on the right to associate. ....	8
C. The major-party requirement is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling state interest. ....	11
D. The major-party requirement does not survive even “closely drawn” scrutiny. ....	16
II. By itself, a bare-majority limitation would not violate the First Amendment. ....	17
A. A bare-majority limitation is not a severe burden on the right to associate. ....	18
B. Operating alone, a bare-majority limitation would be closely drawn to serve the substantial interest in maintaining political balance on Delaware’s courts without unnecessarily abridging associational freedoms. ....	19
III. Whether judges are “policymakers” is irrelevant to the questions presented here. ....	21
A. The “policymaker exception” is limited to patronage-based employment decisions. ....	22

B. The “policymaker exception” does not apply to laws disqualifying citizens from judicial office based on political affiliation.....	24
C. The First Amendment does not prevent consideration of political affiliation in judicial appointments.....	26
IV. The Third Circuit’s holding that the unconstitutional major-party requirement is not severable is controlled by state law.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 16, 21
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7, 17, 19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	7, 11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	28
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	7, 11, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	6, 21, 23, 24
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (1996) .....	12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	27
<i>Hechinger v. Martin</i> , 411 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 429 U.S. 1030 (1977) .....	20
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	10

<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	6
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	13
<i>New York State Board of Elections v. López Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	12, 28
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	7, 20, 21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	9, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	28
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	6, 10
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	15
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	9, 11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....	10, 15

<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	7, 8, 11, 14, 16, 19
<i>United Public Workers of America v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	6, 10, 16
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	11, 19, 20, 25

### **Delaware Authorities**

Delaware Constitution art. IV, § 3.....	8, 18
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 41(a)(ii) .....	29
Gov. John Carney, Executive Order No. 7 (Mar. 9, 2017), <a href="https://governor.delaware.gov/executive-orders/eo07/">https://governor.delaware.gov/executive-orders/eo07/</a> .....	15
State of Delaware, Party Tabulation of Registered Voters (Feb. 2, 2020), <a href="https://elections.delaware.gov/reports/pdfs/20200201_partytotals.pdf">https://elections.delaware.gov/reports/pdfs/20200201_partytotals.pdf</a> .....	9

### **Articles**

Brian D. Feinstein & Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Partisan Balance with Bite</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (2018) .....	13, 14
Scott Gross, <i>Ominous Trend for Delaware GOP: The Voter Registration Gap Is Widening</i> , Wil- mington News J., Aug. 9, 2018, <a href="https://www.delawareonline.com/story/news/politics/2018/08/09/delaware-gops-dirty-secret-voter-registration-gap-widening/937223002/">https://www.delawareonline.com/story/news/politics/2018/08/09/delaware-gops-dirty-secret-voter-registration-gap-widening/937223002/</a> .....	9
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Delaware Way: How We Do Corporate Law and Some of the New</i>	

*Challenges We (and Europe) Face,*  
30 Del. J. Corp. L. 673 (2005)..... 20
